Stock Exchange on the date of the Placing Agreement; and

(ii) a discount of approximately 43.18% to the average closing price of HK$0.264 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange for the five consecutive trading days of the Shares immediately
prior to the date of the Placing Agreement.

The Conversion Price was determined with reference to the prevailing market price of the Shares, the
continuous loss making track record of the Company for the past 5 consecutive financial years ended
31 March 2013 and was negotiated on an arm’s length commercial basis between the Company and
the Placing Agent. The net price of the Conversion Shares to be issued upon Conversion is
approximately HK$0.145.

- 7 -

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Convertible Bonds and assuming full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds (for illustration purposes only).

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the

Convertible Bonds and
assuming full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Miss Yu Wai Fong, a non-
executive Director 2,118,871 0.36% 2,118,871 0.12%

Oriental Development Group
(HK) Co., Limited (Note) 90,000,000 15.25% 90,000,000 5.03%

The Placees – – 1,200,000,000 67.04%
Other public Shareholders 497,796,622 84.39% 497,796,622 27.81%

Total 589,915,493 100 1,789,915,493 100

Note: Oriental Development Group (HK) Co., Limited is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Man Yuen who is
deemed to be interested in 90,000,000 Shares held by Oriental Development Group (HK) Co., Limited.

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in properties investment business, the exploitation of copper and
molybdenum in a mine located in the Inner Mongolia, the People’s Republic of China and money
lending business.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING

The Company has approximately RMB43.5 million (equivalent to HK$55.6 million) outstanding bank
loan. In addition, the Company has outstanding unconvertible bonds with an aggregate face value of